HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

TAPE LOG
March 23, 2007 Hearing Room F
1:00 P.M. Tapes 24 - 25
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair

Rep. Betty Komp, Vice-Chair
Rep. Brian Clem

Rep. Mitch Greenlick

Rep. Arnie Roblan

Rep. Gene Whisnant

MEMBERS EXCUSED: Rep. John Dallum, Vice-Chair
Rep. Jerry Krummel
Rep. John Lim

STAFF PRESENT: Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HCR 6 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2823 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2763 — Work Session
HB 2641 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
24A 004 Chair Buckley calls the meeting to order at 1:06 p.m.
HCR 6 — PUBLIC HEARING
006 Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
019 Rep. Roblan
021 Rep. Tobias Read, State Representative, House District #27
037 Rep. Whisnant
043 Rep. Read
045 Rep. Clem
047 Rep. Read
048 Rep. Komp
049 Rep. Clem
050 Rep. Read
24A 053 Rep. Roblan
057 Chair Buckley
HCR 6 — WORK SESSION
059 MOTION: Rep. Komp moves to ADOPT HCR 6-1
amendments dated 03/12/07. (EXHIBIT A)
064 VOTE: 6-0-3

EXCUSED: 3 - Lim, Dallum, Krummel



068

072

HB 2823 — PUBLIC HEARING
080
092
174
207
231
236

278
308
350
360
414
25A 020
033
041

050
HB 2823 — WORK SESSION
065

069

071

25A 075

HB 2763 - WORK SESSION
080

087
100
102

107

Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Komp moves HCR 6 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED AS AMENDED

recommendation.
VOTE: 6-0-3
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 3 - Lim, Dallum, Krummel
Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. READ will lead discussion on the floor.

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator

Jim Azumano, President, Friends of Minidoka (EXHIBIT B)
Rep. Greenlick

Azumano

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Tina Kotek, State Representative, House District #44
(EXHIBIT C)

Joel Fischer, Legislative Assistant, Office of Rep. Tina Kotek
Rep. Roblan

Chair Buckley

Carol Suzuki, Chair, Oregon Commission on Asian Affairs
Rep. Brian Clem, State Representative, House District #21
Rep. Clem

Chair Buckley

Lisa Zavala, Senior Associate Director of Government Relations,
Oregon University System (EXHIBIT D)

Chair Buckley

MOTION: Rep. Komp moves to ADOPT HB 2823-2
amendments dated 03/22/07. (EXHIBIT E)

VOTE: 6-0-3

EXCUSED: 3 - Lim, Dallum, Krummel

Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Komp moves HB 2823 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 6-0-3

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 3 - Lim, Dallum, Krummel

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. CLEM and REP. KOTEK will lead discussion on the

floor.

Chair Buckley

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator

Chair Buckley

MOTION: Rep. Komp moves to ADOPT HB 2763-1
amendments dated 03/22/07. (EXHIBIT F)

VOTE: 6-0-3

EXCUSED: 3 - Lim, Dallum, Krummel

Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion



108

112

HB 2641 - WORK SESSION

123
140
149
156
157
160
165
166
167
174
178

189
190
208
209
214
225
227

24B 231
002
007
015
021
022
028
032
034
038
041
045
048
050
053
058
059
063

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Komp moves HB 2763 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
Means by prior reference.

VOTE: 6-0-3

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 3 - Lim, Dallum, Krummel

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Rep. Greenlick

Olsen

Rep. Greenlick

Olsen

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Greenlick

Olsen

Brian Reeder, Assistant Superintendent of Public Education,
Oregon Department of Education (ODE)
Rep. Greenlick

Reeder

Rep. Roblan

Reeder

Rep. Whisnant

Reeder

Rep Whisnant

Reeder

Rep. Komp

Olsen

Rep. Komp

Chair Buckley

Rep. Komp

Chair Buckley

Rep. Whisnant

Chair Buckley

Rep. Greenlick

Olsen

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Roblan

Chair Buckley

Olsen

Rep. Greenlick

Olsen

Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting at 1:59 p.m.



mmO 0w

HCR 6, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp

HB 2823, written testimony, Jim Azumano, 8 pp
HB 2823, written testimony, Rep. Tina Kotek, 2 pp
HB 2823, written testimony, Lisa Zavala, 1 p

HB 2823, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2763, -1 amendments, staff, 3 pp



