HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

TAPE LOG

March 23, 2007 Hearing Room F 1:00 P.M. Tapes 24 - 25

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair
	Rep. Betty Komp, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Brian Clem
	Rep. Mitch Greenlick
	Rep. Arnie Roblan
	Rep. Gene Whisnant
MEMBERS EXCUSED:	Rep. John Dallum, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Jerry Krummel
	Rep. John Lim
STAFF PRESENT:	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HCR 6 – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2823 – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2763 – Work Session HB 2641 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
24A	004	Chair Buckley calls the meeting to order at 1:06 p.m.
<u>HCR 6 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
	006	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	019	Rep. Roblan
	021	Rep. Tobias Read, State Representative, House District #27
	037	Rep. Whisnant
	043	Rep. Read
	045	Rep. Clem
	047	Rep. Read
	048	Rep. Komp
	049	Rep. Clem
	050	Rep. Read
24A	053	Rep. Roblan
	057	Chair Buckley
HCR 6 – WOH	RK SESSION	
	059	MOTION: Rep. Komp moves to ADOPT HCR 6-1 amendments dated 03/12/07. (EXHIBIT A)
	064	VOTE: 6-0-3 EXCUSED: 3 - Lim, Dallum, Krummel

		Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	0.40	CARRIED.
	068	MOTION: Rep. Komp moves HCR 6 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED AS AMENDED
		recommendation.
	072	VOTE: 6-0-3
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 3 - Lim, Dallum, Krummel Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. READ will lead discussion on the floor.
HB 2823 –	PUBLIC HEARING	KET, KEAD will fead discussion on the noor.
	080	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	092	Jim Azumano, President, Friends of Minidoka (EXHIBIT B)
	174	Rep. Greenlick
	207	Azumano
	231	Rep. Greenlick
	236	Rep. Tina Kotek, State Representative, House District #44
		(EXHIBIT C)
	278	Joel Fischer, Legislative Assistant, Office of Rep. Tina Kotek
	308	Rep. Roblan
	350	Chair Buckley
	360	Carol Suzuki, Chair, Oregon Commission on Asian Affairs
	414	Rep. Brian Clem, State Representative, House District #21
25A	020	Rep. Clem
	033	Chair Buckley
	041	Lisa Zavala, Senior Associate Director of Government Relations,
		Oregon University System (EXHIBIT D)
	050	Chair Buckley
<u>HB 2823 – </u>	WORK SESSION	
	065	MOTION: Rep. Komp moves to ADOPT HB 2823-2
	070	amendments dated 03/22/07. (EXHIBIT E)
	069	VOTE: 6-0-3 EXCUSED: 3 - Lim, Dallum, Krummel
		Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	071	MOTION: Rep. Komp moves HB 2823 to the floor with a
25 4	075	DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
25A	075	VOTE: 6-0-3 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 3 - Lim, Dallum, Krummel
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. CLEM and REP. KOTEK will lead discussion on the
		floor.
<u>HB 2763 - Y</u>	WORK SESSION	
	080	Chair Buckley
	087	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	100	Chair Buckley
	102	MOTION: Rep. Komp moves to ADOPT HB 2763-1
		amendments dated 03/22/07. (EXHIBIT F)
	107	VOTE: 6-0-3
		EXCUSED: 3 - Lim, Dallum, Krummel
		Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion

	108	CARRIED. MOTION: Rep. Komp moves HB 2763 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.
	112	VOTE: 6-0-3 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 3 - Lim, Dallum, Krummel
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
<u>HB 2641 -</u>	WORK SESSION	
	123	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	140	Rep. Greenlick
	149	Olsen
	156	Rep. Greenlick
	157	Olsen
	160	Rep. Roblan
	165	Rep. Greenlick
	166	Rep. Roblan
	167	Rep. Greenlick
	174	Olsen
	178	Brian Reeder, Assistant Superintendent of Public Education, Oregon Department of Education (ODE)
	189	Rep. Greenlick
	190	Reeder
	208	Rep. Roblan
	209	Reeder
	214	Rep. Whisnant
	225	Reeder
	227	Rep Whisnant
24B	231	Reeder
	002	Rep. Komp
	007	Olsen
	015	Rep. Komp
	021	Chair Buckley
	022	Rep. Komp
	028	Chair Buckley
	032	Rep. Whisnant
	034	Chair Buckley
	038	Rep. Greenlick
	041	Olsen
	045	Rep. Greenlick
	048	Rep. Roblan
	050	Chair Buckley
	053	Olsen
	058	Rep. Greenlick
	059	Olsen
	063	Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting at 1:59 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HCR 6, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- B. HB 2823, written testimony, Jim Azumano, 8 pp
- C. HB 2823, written testimony, Rep. Tina Kotek, 2 pp
- D. HB 2823, written testimony, Lisa Zavala, 1 p
- E. HB 2823, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p
- F. HB 2763, -1 amendments, staff, 3 pp